PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4886899

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CVF LLC	02/12/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	K/S HIMPP
Street Address:	NYMOELLEVEJ 6
City:	LYNGE
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-3540

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7181297
Patent Number:	6447461
Patent Number:	6944474
Patent Number:	7529545
Patent Number:	6840908
Patent Number:	7328151
Patent Number:	8031894
Patent Number:	8041062
Patent Number:	8112166
Patent Number:	8121325
Patent Number:	8798693
Patent Number:	8379871
Patent Number:	8532715
Patent Number:	8442435
Patent Number:	9197971
Application Number:	12350823
Patent Number:	D540312

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 045369 FRAME: 0817 504840162

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202 371 2600

Email: jasone@sternekessler.com, ltillman@sternekessler.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2989.043STR0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON D. EISENBERG
SIGNATURE:	/Jason D. Eisenberg #43447/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2018

Total Attachments: 7

source=2989.043STR0 Confirmatory Assignment - CVF to KSHIMPP#page1.tif source=2989.043STR0 Confirmatory Assignment - CVF to KSHIMPP#page2.tif source=2989.043STR0 Confirmatory Assignment - CVF to KSHIMPP#page3.tif source=2989.043STR0 Confirmatory Assignment - CVF to KSHIMPP#page4.tif source=2989.043STR0 Confirmatory Assignment - CVF to KSHIMPP#page5.tif source=2989.043STR0 Confirmatory Assignment - CVF to KSHIMPP#page6.tif source=2989.043STR0 Confirmatory Assignment - CVF to KSHIMPP#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 045369 FRAME: 0818

EXHIBIT C

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Rights (the "CVF Assignment") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by CVF, a Delaware limited liability company having offices at 222 North LaSalle Street, 20th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60601 ("Assignor") in favor of Buyer, as assignee ("Assignee"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement ("IP Purchase Agreement") dated as of February 12, 2018 between Assignor, NAR, and Buyer. Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the IP Purchase Agreement

"Listed Patents" means the patent applications and issue patents listed on $\mathbf{Exhibit} \mathbf{A}$ to the IP Purchase Agreement.

"Patents" means, all (a) Listed Patents; (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents forms a basis for priority and/or (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) national (of any country of origin) and multinational patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; (e) rights provided by multinational treaties or conventions for any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d); and (e) any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration received, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this CVF Assignment had not been made; (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) to apply in any and all countries for the world for patents; certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this CVF Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the IP Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this CVF Assignment and those of the IP Purchase Agreement, the terms of the IP Purchase Agreement shall be controlling.

PATENT REEL: 045369 FRAME: 0819

This CVF Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This CVF Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of Illinois without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this CVF Assignment to be executed as of this 12 th day of February, 2018.					
	<u>A</u>	SSIGNOR:			
		CVF LLC, a Delaware limited liability company			
		By: Mulian H. PM			
		222 North LaSalle Street, 20 th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attn: Richard Robb rrobb@crown-chicago.com			
State of Illinois)				
County of Cook)				
day of February, 2018 by liability company Notary Public	Richard Robb, 8	of Patent Rights was acknowledged before me this 12th as authorized agent of CVF LLC, a Delaware limited			
(Seal, if any)					
My commission expires: 12-15-2020	-	OFFICIAL SEAL LARK MARIE GRAY NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:12/15/20			
4040 5004 2041 v 1					

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Sellers have signed this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

SELLERS: CVF LLC, a Delaware limited liability company 222 North LaSalle Street, 20th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attn: Richard Robb rrobb@crown-chicago.com NAR SPECIAL GLOBAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company By: 1515 Ormsby Station Court Suite A Louisville, KY 40223 Attn: Josh Albertsen jalbertsen@rqsi.com BUYER: K/S HIMPP By: Søren Westermann, CEO Nymoellevej 6 DK-3540 Lynge Denmark (Danish VAT number 19502740)

c/o Mr. Stinus Jeppesen, Chief Operating Officer stinus@himpp.info

102710.001 4835-6016-2906, v. 9 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Sellers have signed this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

SELLERS:

Its:
222 North LaSalle Street, 20 th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attn: Richard Robb rrobb@crown-chicago.com
NAR SPECIAL GLOBAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
By: Its: Managing Member
1515 Ormsby Station Court Suite A Louisville, KY 40223 Attn: Josh Albertsen jalbertsen@rqsi.com
BUYER:
K/S HIMPP
By:Søren Westermann, CEO
Nymoellevej 6 DK-3540 Lynge Denmark (Danish VAT number 19502740)
c/o Mr. Stinus Jeppesen, Chief Operating Officer stinus@himpp.info

102710.001 4835-6016-2906, v. 9 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Sellers have signed this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

SELLERS:

	CVF LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By: Its:
	222 North LaSalle Street, 20 th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attn: Richard Robb rrobb@crown-chicago.com
	NAR SPECIAL GLOBAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By: Its:
	1515 Ormsby Station Court Suite A Louisville, KY 40223 Attn: Josh Albertsen jalbertsen@rosi.com
شيند	BUYER: Febr. 23, 201

Nymoellevej 6 DK-3540 Lynge Denmark

(Danish VAT number 19502740)

Søren Westermann, CEO

c/o Mr. Stinus Jeppesen, Chief Operating Officer stinus@himpp.info

102710.001 4835-6016-2906, v. 10

Exhibit A

CVF IP

1. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DELIVERING CUSTOMIZED AUDIO DATA U.S.

U.S. Patent No. 7,181,297

Also US2011280409, US8379871, EP2569861, US2013142366, EP2569861, US9197971

2. METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CONDUCTING A HEARING TEST USING A COMPUTER AND HEADPHONES

U.S. Patent No. 6,447,461

3. SOUND ENHANCEMENT FOR MOBILE PHONES AND OTHER PRODUCTS PRODUCING PERSONALIZED AUDIO FOR USERS

U.S. Patent No. 6,944,474 B2

Also EP02798999.5, KR7004144/2004, US2003064746, KR20040053134, EP1438874, JP2005504470, CN1589588, US2005260985, US2005260978, KR100846879, EP1438874

4. SOUND ENHANCEMENT FOR MOBILE PHONES AND OTHER PRODUCTS PRODUCING PERSONALIZED

AUDIO FOR USERS

U.S. Patent No. 7,529,545 B2

5. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTELY ADMINISTERED, INTERACTIVE HEARING TESTS

U.S. Patent No. 6,840,908 B2

Also AU2002347871, US2003083591, AU2002347871

6. AUDIO DECODER WITH DYNAMIC ADJUSTMENT

U.S. Patent No. 7,328,151

Also US2003182104

7. NON-OCCLUDING EAR MODULE FOR A PERSONAL SOUND SYSTEM

U.S. Patent No. 8,031,894 B2

Also US2009141921, EP2105040, US2010027824, US2010027824, US8121325, EP2105040, EP2105040, DK2105040, EP2988532

8, PERSONAL SOUND SYSTEM INCLUDING MULTI-MODE EAR LEVEL MODULE WITH PRIORITY LOGIC

U.S. Patent No. 8,041,062 B2

Also US2007255435, EP2030420, US2011250932,

9. BACK SURFACE CONFIGURATION FOR EAR MODULE

U.S. Patent No. D540,312 S (Design Patent)

10. PERSONAL SOUND SYSTEM HEARING PROFILE SELECTION PROCESS

PATENT REEL: 045369 FRAME: 0824 U.S. Patent No. 8,112,166 B2

Also EP08705658.6, US2008165980, EP2109934, EP2109934, DK2109934

11. EAR MODULE FOR A PERSONAL SOUND SYSTEM

U.S. Patent No. 8,121,325 B2

Also EP08727384.3, US2009141921, EP2105040, US2010027824, DK2105040, EP2988532

12. EARPIECE WITH VOICE MENU

U.S. Patent No. 8,798,693 B2

Also US2011217967

13. PERSONALIZED HEARING PROFILE GENERATION WITH REAL-TIME FEEDBACK

U.S. Patent No. 8,379,871 B2

Also US2011280409, EP2569861, US2013142366, US9197971

14. METHOD FOR GENERATING AUDIBLE LOCATION ALARM FROM EAR LEVEL DEVICE

U.S. Patent No. 8,532,715 B2

Also US2011294541

15. METHOD OF REMOTELY CONTROLLING AN EAR-LEVEL DEVICE FUNCTIONAL ELEMENT

U.S. Patent No. 8,442,435 B2

Also US2011217930, EP2596620

16. PERSONAL SOUND SYSTEM FOR DISPLAY OF SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL OR OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION

Application No. US 20090180631 A1

Also DE212009000019

17. INTERNET BASED HEARING ASSESSMENT METHODS

Chinese Patent CN 1279463 C

Also CA2384251, WO200126272, AU7385600, AU1961801, WO200126272, EP1216599, EP1216444, CN1377567, CN1399740, JP2003510667,

PATENT REEL: 045369 FRAME: 0825

RECORDED: 03/28/2018